FILED SARPY CO. NE.

COUNTER DKH INSTRUMENT NUMBER

VERIFY DKH
FEES $ 64.00 2015-06703
CHG SFILE 2015 Mar 30 04:07:33 PM

SUBMITTED _NEBRASKA TITLE COMPANY-LIN

REGISTER OF DEEDS

AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This Amendment to Lease ("Amendment") is entered into between Steven W. Seline, George H.
Krauss, Bradley A. Tribulato and Joseph Mandolfo, as Co-Trustees of the Baer Family Irrevocable Life
Insurance Trust I dated May 5, 1994 ("Lessor") and Southroads Shopping Center Limited Liability
Company, a Nebraska limited liability company ("Lessee").

WHEREAS, Lessor's predecessors in interest and Lessee's predecessors in interest entered into a
certain Lease dated June 29, 1965 ("Original Lease") and a certain Amendment to Ground Lease dated
April 1, 1984, and Lessor's predecessor in interest and Lessee entered into a certain Assumption
Agreement and Assignment of Ground Lease dated March 25, 1994 (collectively the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, Lessor leases to Lessee, and Lessee leases from Lessor, the
real estate described on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease in certain respects.
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:
1. Amendments. Lessor and Lessee hereby amend the Lease as follows:

(a) The Exhibit "A" attached to the Lease is deleted and the Exhibit "A" attached to
this Amendment is substituted.

®) The option price of $100,000.00 set forth in paragraph 14 of the Original Lease is
increased to $135,000.00.

2. Ratification. Except as amended by this Amendment, all of the original terms and
provisions of the Lease shall continue in full force and effect, and the Lease, as amended by this
Amendment, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

DATED: Maven 30 9015,

1267770.01
C b >0 y 1



N itha bt Gl

Steven W, Se‘ﬁiﬁe, as Co-Trust¥e of the Baer Family
Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust I dated May 5, 1994

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

W /
On thii@ day of m&fﬂ /)ﬂ , 2015, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state,
personally came Steven W. Seline, as Co-Trustee of the Baer Family Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust 1
dated May 5, 1994, known to me to be the identical person who signed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of
said trust.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at Omaha, in said county and state, the day and year last above
written.

[SEAL] ; !/Z,(iéét é, ?534’5

Ngtary Public

. GENERAL NDTARY - State of Nebraska
W JULIA E. FOX
we! a5 My Comm. Exp. June 19, 2016

1267770.01



Q%M// @ww

Geotge H. Krauss, as Co-Trustee of the Baer Family
Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust I dated May 5, 1994

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
yh
On this | 11 day of ﬂ L v » 2015, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state,

pensona]ly came George H. Krauss as Co-Trustee of the Baer Family Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust I
dated May 5, 1994, known to me to be the identical person who signed the foregoing instrument and
acknow]edged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of
said trust.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at Omaha, in said county and state, the day and year last above

written, ; J
; s

\\“”f—\ A J ?;’/5"'? 4 [ f”’/&
[SEAL] ' Ve ;’% s fxu’ i’
Nofary Publié;‘ j ' - -
GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska My LV SRt St AT
NANCY L. MCBATH "
My Comm. Exp. January 7, 2019

1267770.01

4
H

]

L



Coolo 29 Ao

Bradley A. Trib(@o, as Co-Trustee of the Baer Family
Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust [ dated May 5, 1994

STATE OF Nevod o )
N ) ss.
COUNTY OF Clavie )

On this?0_day of _ \WAQ Ve 1’/\ , 2015, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state,
personally came Bradley A. Tribulato, as Co-Trustee of the Baer Family Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust
1 dated May 5, 1994, known to me to be the identical person who signed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of

said trust.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at L\6 Q)a n¥ , in said county and state, the day and
year last above written.

[SEAL] O ¥rsha HH AL
Notary P{gbﬁ

5 KRISTI HYDE
& Notary Public, State of Nevada

Appointment No. 14-12603-1
My Appt. Expires Jan 6, 2018

1267770.01



Jos Mangolfo, as Co{Trustee of tly/ Baer Family
Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust I dated May 5, 1994

STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGILAS

On thigég:rgéay of /f%ﬁ)f &} \ , 2015, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state,
personally came Joseph Mandolfo, as Co-Trustee of the Baer Family Irrevocable Life Insurance Trust I
dated May 5, 1994, known to me to be the identical person who signed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of
said trust.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at Omaha, in said county and state, the day and year last above
written.

[SEAL] "W\;\Wa £ ‘ ?@é

No!afy Public /

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
JULIAE. FOX

My Comm. Exp. June 18, 2016

1267770.01



Southroads Shopping Center Limited Liability
Company, a Nebraska limited liability company

//

N@‘i’g/ Tedf ,ﬁa e ~ I
Title: mamag; /iéf /T errdir-
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )
Fe)
On thisﬁigﬁ%ay of /‘?/3 s C/}\ , 2015, before me, a notary public in and for said county and state,
personally came T4 Ejo\e,%"’ /%’&ﬂ& @:/ ,; embf Southroads Shopping Center

Limited Liability Company, a Nebraska limited liability company’ known to me to be the identical person
who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his/her voluntary act
and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said company.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at Omaha, in said county and state, the day and year last above

written.

otazry Pubhc

[SEAL]

1267770.01



CONSENT
Core Bank, f/k/a Omaha State Bank, hereby consents to the foregoing Amendment.

Core Bank, f/k/a Omaha State Bank

Name: Ae\m,_ (‘, Sevv )
Tltle t?\k x&\\& \ C/E 0
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS
On this g § day of /2’/’ i , 2015, before me, a ﬁotary ubhc in and for said county and state,
personally came ,4)4 a m/ / s jpgmgﬂ 3 of Core Bank, f/k/a Omaha

State Bank, known to me to be the identical person who' s1gned the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the execution thereof to be his/her voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed
of said bank.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal at Omaha, in said county and state, the day and year last above
written.

[SEAL]

) GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
GREG M BEACH
My Comm. Exp. Oct, 31, 2017

1267770.01



1267770.01

SCHEDULE 1

The land raferred to herein is described as follows:

A tract of land lying wholly within the Southwest Quarter (SW') of Sectlon Fourteen {14),

" Township Fourteen {14) North, Range Thirteen (13) East of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska,

contalning the following parcels of fand: All of Lots 2C1A, 2C1B, 2C2, 3, 4A2, 4A2B, 4C, 6A, 5A2,
§C, 8A1A1, 6A1A2, 6A1A3, 6B, 7A1, 7B, 8A, 8A1, 8A2, 8A3, 8C, and 8D, of Clinton's Subdivision
in said Section Fourteen (14), all of tax lots F2B1B1, F2B1B2, and G4 in sald Section Fourteen
{14), ali of Lots Seven (7) and Ten {10), part of Lots Eleven (11) and Twelve (12) of Lawndale
Subdivision In sald Section Fourteen (14), all of Lots One (1) and Two (2) and part of Lots Three
(3), 8Ix (6) and Seven (7) of Jull's Subdivision in said Section Fourteen (14), also portions of
vacated Prairie Avenus. Sald tract of land Is more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the Northerly right of way line of Child's Road and the
Southwesterly right of way line of Prairle Avenue; thence South-00 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds West (Assumed) along the Northerly right of way line of Child's Road a distance of
1,089.18 faet to a point on the Easterly right of way line of State Highway No. 73 and 75; thence
North 16 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds Waest along the Easterly right of way of State Highway
No. 73 and 75 a distance of 488.69 feet to a point; thence In a Northwaesterly direction along the
right of way line of State Highway Nos. 73 and 75 and sald right of way line being on a curve to
the feft, and said curve having a radius of 2,914.9 feet, a distance of 462.92 fest to a polnt on the
Southerly right of way line of SBrewster Road; thence North 73 degreas 28 minutes 80 seconds
East along the Southerly right of way line of Brewster Road a distance of 864,00 fest to a point;
thence North 89 degrees 00 minutes 48 seconds East continuing along the Southerly right of
way line of Brewster Road a distance of 364.84 fost to a point on the Westerly right of way line of
vacated Prairie Avenue; thence North 76 degrees 10 minutes 04 seconds East a distance of 20.62
feet to a point on the centerlfine of vacated Prairie Avenus; thence South 00 degrees 16 minutes
54 seconds West along the centerline of vacated Prairie Avenue a distance of 134.97 feetto a
point; thence South 89 degrees 44 minutes 06 seconds East a distance of 20.00 feet to a point on
the Easterly right of way line of vacated Prairle Avenue; thence South 88 degrees 38 minutes 21
seconds East a distance of 185.13 feet to a point; thence North 87 degrees 18 minutes 39
seconds East a distance of 75.56 feet to a point; thence North 87 degrees 18 minutes 39 seconds
East a distance of 82,60 feet to a polnt; thence South 00 dograss 15 minutes 39 seconds Wast a
distance of 71.70 feet to a point; thence North 89 degrees 42 minutes 21 seconds West a
distance of 37.66 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 7 of Lawndale Subdivision; thence South 00
degrees 18 minutes 07 seconds West along the Eastorly line of Lots 7 and 10 and the Easterly
line of Lots 7 and 10 extended South a distance of 610.98 feet to a point on the Southerly line of
Lot 12 of Lawndale Subdivision; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 09 seconds West a
distance of 29.54 feef to the Southwest corner of Lot 12 of Lawndale Subdivision; thence South
65 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 15.00 feet to a point on the centerline of

y 1. o Cnne A = B cafimcsbon B9 o o Bk ala e
vacated Pralrlc Avonue; thenos South 24 degrees 66 minutes 53 ssconds East along thes

centerline of vacated Prairie Avenue a distance of 349.00 feet to a point: thence South 10
degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East a distance of 36.03 feet to the point of beginning.



1267770.01

EXHIBIT "A"

The land referred to herein is described as follows:

A tract of land lying wholly within the Southwest Quarter (SW'%) of Section Fourteen (14),
Township Fourteen (14) North, Range Thirteen (13) East of the 8th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska,
containing the following parcels of land: All of Lots 2C1A, 2C18, 2C2, 3, 4A2, 4A2B, 4C, 5A, 5A2,
5C, 6A1A1, 8A1A2, 6A1A3, 8B, 7A1, 7B, BA, 8A1, 8A2, BA3, 8C, and 8D, of Clinton's Subdivision
In said Section Fourteen (14}, all of tax lots F2B1B1, F2B1B2, and G4 in said Section Fourteen
(14), all of Lots Seven (7) and Ten (10), part of Lots Eleven {11} and Twelve {12) of Lawndale
Subdivision in said Section Fourteen (14), all of Lots One (1) and Two (2) and part of Lots Three
{(3), Six (8) and Seven (7) of Jull's Subdivision in sald Section Fourteen (14), also portions of
vacated Pralrie Avenue, Sald tract of land is more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the polint of Intersection of the Northerly right of way line of Child's Road and the
Southwaesterly right of way line of Prairie Avenue; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds West (Assumed) along the Northerly right of way line of Child's Road a distance of
1,089.18 feet to a point on the Easterly right of way line of State Highway No. 73 and 75; thence
North 15 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds West along the Easterly right of way of State Highway
No. 73 and 75 a distance of 488,69 feat to a point; thence in a Northwesterly direction along the
right of way line of State Highway Nos. 73 and 75 and said right of way line being on a curve to
the left, and sald curve having a radius of 2,914.9 fest, a distance of 462.92 feet to a point on the
Southerly right of way line of Brewster Road; thence North 73 degrees 256 minutes 50 seconds
East along the Southerly right of way line of Brewster Road a distance of 654.09 feet to a point;
thence North 68 degrees 00 minutes 48 seconds East continuing along the Southerly right of
way line of Brewster Road a distance of 354.84 fest to a point on the Westerly right of way line of
vacated Pralrle Avenue; thence North 76 degrees 10 minutes 04 seconds East a distance of 20.62
fest to a point on the centerline of vacated Prairle Avenue; thence South 00 degress 15 minutes
54 seconds West along the centerline of vacated Prairie Avenue a distance of 134.97 feetto a
point; thence South 89 degrees 44 minutes 06 seconds East a distance of 20,00 feet to a point on
the Easterly right of way line of vacated Prairie Avenue; thence South 88 degrees 38 minutes 21
seconds East a distance of 185.13 feet to a point; thence North 87 degrees 18 minutes 39
seconds East a distance of 76.56 feet to a point; thence North 87 degrees 18 minutes 39 seconds
East a distance of 82.60 fest to a point; thence South 00 degrees 15 minutes 39 seconds West a
distance of 71.70 feet to a point; thence North 89 degrees 42 minutes 21 seconds West a
distance of 37.68 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 7 of Lawndale Subdivision; thence South 00
degrees 16 minutes 07 seconds West along the Easterly line of Lots 7 and 10 and the Easterly
line of Lots 7 and 10 extended South a distance of 610.98 feet to a point on the Southerly fine of
Lot 12 of Lawndale Subdivision; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 09 seconds West a
distance of 29,54 foet to the Southwest corner of Lot 12 of Lawndale Subdivision; thence South
55 degrees 04 minutes 07 seconds West a distance of 15.00 feet to a point on the centerline of
vacated Prairie Avenue; thence South 34 degrees 55 minutes 53 seconds East along the
centerline of vacated Prairie Avenue a distance of 349.00 feet to a point; thence South 10
degrees 19 minutes 33 seconds East a distance of 36.03 feet to the point of beginning.

Except and excluding that certain real estate depicted on the drawing attached hereto
and designated as Lot 3.



/.)\ T/— ook 40, Page 474, isc.
\

L
\"mh ' \
0= |
exigling 10' OPED Rasement

Bouk 60, Page 544, Misc. u};
0r3 B
\

. . 3
43,3375 square feet &
0.99 acres more or less

LOT 1

1,120,311.60 square feet
26.72 -acres more or less.

A\
%%
LOT 2 Ay
> 43,187 feel Q-
- 099 !}cress‘_rl;l:g:: uf"eless %\
20° ACCESS AND
URILITY BASEMENT
\\ l—- i —— d———
. ] hms’

8 89-57'68"W 588.66" | § 002'05

1267770.01

10



